

No. 16-1276

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PAUL SOMERS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
STEVE P. LEHOTSKY  
JANET GALERIA  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

STEVEN J. PEARLMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD C. YOUNG  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
70 W. Madison, Suite 3800  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 962-3550  
spearlman@proskauer.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 31, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Dodd-Frank Act Unambiguously Requires That A Claimant Have Reported To The SEC To Qualify As A “Whistleblower” Protected By Section 78u-6’s Anti-Retaliation Provision .....	4
A. The Plain Language Of Section 78u-6 Extends Protection From Retaliation Only To Individuals Who Report To The SEC.....	4
B. The Legislative History Confirms The Plain Meaning Of The Statute.....	10
C. The Court Should Reject The Arguments Advanced By The Second Circuit And The Ninth Circuit .....	11
D. The Court Should Not Defer To The SEC’s Rule.....	15

Table of Contents

	Page
II. Broadening Section 78u-6 Beyond Its Statutorily Prescribed Limits Would Undermine The Anti-Retaliation Provisions Of The Sarbanes-Oxley Act .....	17
III. Respondent's Assertion That The Chamber Has Taken Inconsistent Positions Is Meritless .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	8
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3, 9, 10, 14
<i>Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-00523, 2014 WL 6865718 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2014).....	14
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	20
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Dressler v. Lime Energy</i> , No. 14-cv-07060, 2015 WL 4773326 (D.N.J. Aug. 13, 2015) .....	14

## Table of Authorities

	Page
<i>Egan v. TradingScreen, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-8202, 2011 WL 4344067 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2011) .....	14
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	7
<i>Gunther v. Deltek, Inc.</i> , ALJ No. 2010-SOX-00049, 2013 DOLSOX LEXIS 35 (Dep't of Labor June 5, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , ARB Nos. 13-068, 13-069, 2014 WL 7227263 (Dep't of Labor Nov. 26, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Deltek, Inc.</i> <i>v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 649 Fed. App'x. 320 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	19-20
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	13
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	11
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	7
<i>Maverick Transp., LLC v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 739 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	2

## Table of Authorities

	Page
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v.</i> <i>Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,</i> 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart,</i> 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	8
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	9
<i>Verble v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC,</i> 148 F. Supp. 3d 644 (E.D. Tenn. 2015).....	14
<i>Wadler v. Bio-Rad Labs., Inc.,</i> No. 15-cv-2356 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2017).....	19
<i>Yates v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	20

**STATUTES**

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010 Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 922(c)(1)(A)(i), 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5567(a)(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(3)(A) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(3)(B) .....	5

## Table of Authorities

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(3)(C) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(5) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6) . . . . .	2, 5, 8, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b) . . . . .	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b)(1) . . . . .	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(c)(1)(B)(i)(I) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(c)(1)(B)(i)(II) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(c)(1)(B)(i)(III) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(c)(2)(A) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(c)(2)(B) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(c)(2)(C) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(c)(2)(D) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(d)(1) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(d)(2)(A) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(d)(2)(B) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(e) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(g)(2)(A) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(g)(5)(A) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(g)(5)(E) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h) . . . . .	6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1) . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A) . . . . .	7, 8, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(i) . . . . .	19
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii) . . . . .	19
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(C)(ii) . . . . .	19

## Table of Authorities

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(2)(A) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(3) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(i) . . . . .	5
 Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002	
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a) . . . . .	10, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b) . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(B) . . . . .	18
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(A) . . . . .	17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(D) . . . . .	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)(2)(A) . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)(2)(B) . . . . .	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)(2)(C) . . . . .	18
 49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4)(A) . . . . .	 18
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
17 C.F.R. Part 240.21F-1-17 . . . . .	15
17 C.F.R. Part 240.21F-2(b)(1) . . . . .	17
17 C.F.R. Part 240.21F-7 . . . . .	13
17 C.F.R. Part 241 . . . . .	15
17 C.F.R. Part 249.1800 . . . . .	15
17 C.F.R. Part 249.1801 . . . . .	15



## Table of Authorities

	Page
29 C.F.R. Part 1980.104 .....	17
29 C.F.R. Part 1980.105 .....	17
29 C.F.R. Part 1980.106 .....	18
29 C.F.R. Part 1980.107 .....	18
29 C.F.R. Part 1980.109 .....	18
29 C.F.R. Part 1980.110 .....	18
76 Fed. Reg. 34,300 (June 13, 2011).....	16
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	7
Comment Letter from Chamber <i>et al.</i> to Secretary Murphy (Dec. 17, 2010) .....	22
Ethics Resource Center, <i>Inside the Mind of a Whistleblower: A Supplemental Report of the 2011 National Business Ethics Survey</i> (2012) .	12, 22
Occupational Safety and Health Administration, CPL 02-03-007, <i>Whistleblower Investigations Manual</i> (2016).....	20
Restoring American Financial Stability Act of 2010, H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 922(a)(h)(1)(A) (2nd Sess., as passed by Senate, May 20, 2010) . . . .	10

Table of Authorities

	Page
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>2016 Annual Report to Congress on the Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Program</i> (2016) .....	13
Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2009, H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 7203(a)(g)(1)(A) (1st Sess., as passed by House, Dec. 11, 2009) .....	10
